## Bill #102 Trade Union Act (amended)

# CHANGES RECOMMENDED TO THE LAW AMENDMENTS COMMITTEE BY THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND ADVANCED EDUCATION

PAGE 1, Clause 1, proposed Section 25A, line 4 - add "collective" before "agreement".

#### PAGE 1, Clause 2 -

- (a) line 2 delete "subsection" and substitute "subsections";
- **(b)** add after proposed subsection 38(3) the following:
- (4) Where the Board has been notified pursuant to subsection (3), the notice constitutes a report to the Minister within the meaning of and for the purpose of subclause 35(b)(iii) and clause 47(1)(c).

#### PAGE 2, Clause 3, proposed Section 40A - add the following:

- (6) The Board may extend the time period referred to in clause (b) of subsection (5) by a further period of time, not to exceed sixty days if
  - (a) the Board determines that the extension may result in the conclusion of a first collective agreement between the parties; or
  - (b) the parties advise the Board in writing that they agree to a further extension.

### PAGES 2 to 3, proposed subsections 40A(6) to (9) - renumber as (7) to (10).

PAGE 2, proposed subsection 40A(6) (renumbered as 40A(7)), line 3 - delete "thirty day".

# PAGE 3, Clause 3, proposed clause 40A(7)(b) (renumbered as 40A(8)(b)),

- (a) line 3 delete "seniority" and substitute "service";
- (b) line 4 delete "seniority" and substitute "service".

# PAGE 3, Clause 3, proposed Section 40A - add the following:

(11) The parties may by agreement in writing extend any time limit set out in this Section, and the agreement of the parties becomes effective once it is filed with the Board.

# PAGE 3, Clause 3, proposed subsection 40A(10) -

(a) renumber as (12);

(b) line 2 - add "and file a copy of the collective agreement with the Minister" after "Section".